

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY)
INFORMATION CENTER,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

Case No. 1:13-cv-01961-KBJ

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

JOYCE R. BRANDA
Acting Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN
United States Attorney

ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO
Deputy Branch Director

STEVEN Y. BRESSLER
Senior Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
Ben Franklin Station, P.O. Box 833
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 305-0167
Steven.Bressler@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	<i>iii</i>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. The Government Properly Withheld Classified Information Pursuant to FOIA Exemption 1	2
A. The FBI Properly Classified Document 68.....	3
B. The Government has Properly Withheld Classified Information from the Department of Justice’s Semiannual Reports to the House and Senate Select Intelligence Committees Pursuant to Exemption 1	5
1. NSD Properly Withheld Classified Information Pertaining to Intelligence Sources and Methods in Paragraphs of the Semiannual Reports	6
2. The Information Withheld by NSD is Properly Classified Pursuant to Executive Order 13,526.....	7
3. Defendant Has Released to Plaintiff Statistical Information That was Withheld in Error	9
4. Other Material Plaintiff Asserts Defendant Improperly Redacted has Not Been Redacted, but was Never Present In the Responsive Records	10
C. Plaintiff Has Not Established that Any of the Withheld Information has Been Officially Released	10
II. The Government has Properly Withheld Information Concerning Law Enforcement Techniques Pursuant to FOIA Exemption 7(E).....	12
A. The Withheld Portions of the Reports to Congress Were Compiled from FBI Investigatory Files and, Therefore, Were “Compiled for Law Enforcement Purposes.”	13
B. The Withheld Portions of the Reports to Congress Would Disclose Law Enforcement Techniques	14

III.	The Government has Properly Withheld Information Pursuant to the National Security Act and FOIA Exemption 3	15
IV.	Defendant has Released All Non-Exempt, Reasonably Segregable Portions of the Responsive Documents.....	17
	CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 280 (D.D.C. 2011),.....	8
<i>Assassination Archives & Research Ctr. v. CIA</i> , 903 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1995).....	14
<i>Blackwell v. FBI</i> , 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Ctr. for Nat'l Sec. Studies v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1983).....	14
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Frugone v. CIA</i> , 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Jefferson v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2004).....	14
<i>Keys v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2007).....	14
<i>Kidder v. FBI</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2007).....	13

Larson v. Dep't of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 6

Lesar v. Dep't of Justice,
636 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 14

Loving v. Dep't of
Def., 496 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 17

Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS,
562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 12

Meeropol v. Meese,
790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 10

Mobley v. CIA,
924 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 8

Mobley v. Dep't of Justice,
870 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 8

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 3

National Sec. Counselors v. CIA,
960 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 8

Pub. Citizen v. Dep't of State,
11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 11

Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int'l Boundary & Water Com'n,
740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 12

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 6

Schoenman v. FBI,
575 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 9

Schoenman v. FBI,
841 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 8

Smith v. ATF,
977 F. Supp. 496 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 15

Students Against Genocide v. Dep't of State,
257 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 4

Wilson v. McConnell,
501 F. Supp. 2d 545 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 8

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 798..... 16

50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1) 16

REGULATIONS

32 C.F.R. § 2001.13(c)..... 5

EXECUTIVE ORDER

Executive Order, No. 13,526 *passim*
